

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**C.A. No. 18-02345
ORDER**

**Commonwealth Generating Company,
Appellant,
-v.-
Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP),
*Appellee.***

D.C. No. 17-01985

**Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP),
Petitioner,
-v.-
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
Respondent,
Commonwealth Generating Company,
*Intervenor.***

Docket ER-18-263-000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

 I. Cases 3

 II. Statutes 4

 III. Other Authorities 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 I. Procedural History 6

 II. Statement of the Facts 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. Standard of Review 11

 II. No cause of action exists under the Clean Water Act 12

 A. The Clean Water Act does not generally create a cause of action for point sources that are merely hydrologically connected to surface contamination 12

 B. Groundwater-transported seepage from the Little Green Run Impoundment does not violate §1311(a) of the CWA, and even if it did, the trial court did not grant the proper remedy 17

 III. FERC did not err in permitting Appellant to pass the cost of the cleanup to its ratepayers 20

 A. FERC’s process for evaluating the rate change was not arbitrary and capricious 20

 B. Denying public utilities the chance to profit from risks taken but allowing them to bear the costs represents an unconstitutional taking under the 5th and 14th amendments 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases

- Northern States Power Co. (Minn.) v. FERC*,
30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994)
- Town of Norwood v. FERC*,
295 U.S. App. D.C. 211, 962 F.2d 20, 22 (D.C. Cir. 1992)
- Rapanos v. United States*,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)
- Sithe/Indep. Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC*, 165 F.3d 944, 948 (D.C. Cir. 1999)
- FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n*,
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)
- Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1*,
554 U.S. 527, 532 (2008)
- Exxon Corp. v. Train*,
554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977)
- Vill. Of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.*,
24 F. 3d 962, 965 (7th Cir. 1994)
- Ky. Waterways Alliance v. Ky. Utils. Co.*,
303 F. Supp. 3d at 542 (E.D.K.Y. 2017)
- Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.*,
250 F. 3d 264, 269 (5th Cir. 2001)
- Or. Nat'l Res. Council v. United States Forest Serv.*,
834 F.2d 842, 849 (9th Cir. 1987)
- 26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.*,
(2017) U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106989
- Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)
- Cavanaugh v. Looney*,
248 U.S. 453 (1919)
- Railroad Comm'n v. Pullman Co.*,
312 U.S. 496 (1941)
- Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC*,
606 F.2d 1031 (1979)
- Ass'n of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC*,
83 F.3d 1424 (1996)
- See also Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)
- SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)
- Wilson v. Good Humor Corp.*,
757 F.2d 1293 at 1301 (1985)
- Siegel v. Klingle Corp.*,

2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15208
Washington Air Compressor Rental Co. v. National Union Ins. Co.,
165 A.2d 482
Wadley v. Aspillaga,
163 F. Supp.2d 1, 7 (D.D.C 2001)
Fed. Power Com. v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591 (1944)
Alabama Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC,
684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982)
NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. FERC,
898 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2018)
Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Com.,
810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987)
Mo. PSC v. FERC,
337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003)
FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.,
315 U.S. 575 (1942)
AT&T v. FCC,
836 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1988)

II. Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1331
28 U.S.C. §1391
33 U.S.C. §1342
33 U.S.C. §1311(a)
16 U.S.C. §824(e)
16 U.S.C. §824(d)
33 U.S.C. §1362(12)
33 U.S.C. §1362(7)
1 Federal Standards of Review § 1.01 (2018)
5 U.S.C. §706
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)
33 U.S.C. §1362(14)
33 U.S.C. §1319(b)

III. Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 73 (1971)
S. Rep. No. 1301, 89th Cong., 2d Sess., 8 (1966)
H. R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong., 2d Sess., 21 (1966)
Restat 2d of Torts, § 409 (2nd 1979)
John Burritt McArthur, Cost Responsibility or Regulatory Indulgence for Electricity's Stranded Costs?, 47 Am. U. L. Rev. 775 (1998)
Richard A. Posner, "Natural Monopoly and Its Regulation," 21 Stanford Law Review 548 (1968)
